

No. 19-277

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS
LIMITED, TENSYS LIMITED, and BA WORLDWIDE FUND
MANAGEMENT LIMITED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IRVING H. PICARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
RESTRUCTURING PROFESSIONALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN F. HEIDLAGE
MATTHEW GURGEL
ALISON B. MILLER
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
dsullivan@hsgllp.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT2

 I. The BVI Is an Important Financial Center
 that Extensively Regulates Transfers
 Implicating Insolvent Companies.3

 II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates Conflict
 with the Laws of the BVI. 7

 III. The Application of U.S. Law Here Will
 Unreasonably Disrupt the Interests of the
 BVI. 10

 A. Permitting the Trustee to Recover Directly
 from BVI Investors Will Disrupt Ongoing
 BVI Insolvency Proceedings..... 10

 B. Application of Section 550(a) Will Disrupt
 Future Foreign Insolvency Proceedings and
 Create Substantial Uncertainty in
 International Business..... 14

CONCLUSION.....19
APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A, B, C & D v. E,</i> HCVAP 2011/001	4
<i>ABN AMRO Fund Services (Isle of Man)</i> <i>24 Nominees Ltd. v. Krys,</i> BVIHCMAP 11/2016.....	9
<i>Ayerst (Inspector of Taxes) v. C&K (Construction) Ltd</i> [1976] AC 167.....	5
<i>Cunard Steamship Co. Ltd. v. Salen Reefer Services</i> <i>AB, 773 F.2d 452 (CA2 1985).....</i>	16
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	3, 11, 17
<i>Fairfield Sentry Ltd. v. Migani & others</i> [2014] UKPC 9	8, 9
<i>Hilton v. Guyot,</i> 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	2
<i>In re Adelfia Communications Corp.,</i> 544 F.3d 420 (CA2 2008).....	13
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,</i> 708 F.3d 422 (CA2 2013).....	12
<i>In re C (A Bankrupt),</i> BVIHC 0080/2013	7

<i>In re Maxwell Communications Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (CA2 1996).....	5, 11, 14
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (CA3, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (CA5 2009).....	13
<i>In re Picard</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (CA2 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Israel–British Bank (London) Ltd. v.</i> <i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 509 (CA2 1976).....	16
<i>Krys v. Klejna</i> , 658 Fed. Appx. 1 (CA2 2016)	15
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 843 (CA2 1986).....	15
<i>Rubin v. Eurofinance SA</i> [2012] UKSC 46.....	6, 7
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L.</i> <i>Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 513 B.R. 222 (SDNY 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L.</i> <i>Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , No. 08-01789-SMB, 2016 WL 6900689 (Bankrtcy Ct. SDNY Nov. 22, 2016).....	8, 10

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S.</i> <i>District Court for Southern District of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	2
<i>Stichting Shell Pensioenfonds v. Krys,</i> [2014] UKPC 41	6, 15, 17
<i>UBS AG New York and others v. Fairfield Sentry Ltd</i> <i>(In Liquidation) and others,</i> [2019] UKPC 20	9
<i>UBS AG New York and others v. Krys,</i> BVIHCM 2009/0136	9

Statutes

Business Companies Act, 2004	4, 5
Common Law (Declaration of Application) Act, 1705	4
Insolvency Act, 2003	<i>passim</i>
Insolvency Rules, 2005	5, 12

Other Authorities

8 Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice 3d	14, 15
Melanie Debono, et al., <i>Creating Value:</i> <i>The BVT's Global Contribution</i> (June 2017)	3, 4

BVI Financial Services Commission, Statistical
Bulletin Q1 2019 (Vol. 54, March 2019).....4
